

GR -56/2002

Present : Sri A Bose (JO Code - WBJO1491)

Order dated 24/07/2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Out of 03 accused 02 accused are absent by filing application U/s 317 CrPC and one of the accused is present and filing hazira.

Considered and Allowed.

Ld APP was present.

Perusing the order sheet, it is hereby appeared that vide order dated 15.12.2022 and 23.04.2025, process were issued upon the concerned PS to serve the summon upon CSW9, 10, 11 and 13 but no such report has been received from the concerned PS.

Considering the record is so old in nature, it is hereby appeared that the summon officer of Uluberia PS was reluctant enough not to bother to send any SR report before this court after repeated summon along with order sheet send to him and thus considering his attitude and not bother to violate the judicial order of this court, it is hereby directed to the concerned summon officer of Uluberia PS to personally appear before this court on next date fixed in default necessary order will be issued against him.

BC-I is hereby directed to send the order sheet to I/C Uluberia PS for necessary communication. Concerned summon officer is hereby directed to appear before this court i/d necessary order will be issued.

Fix 25.08.2025 for personal appearance of summon officer of Uluberia PS.

JM 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah